A copy of the confirmed Order and the map con-

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Clerk of the Long Ashton Rural District Council, Council Offices, Flax Bourton, during normal office hours.

The Order becomes operative as from the date on which the Somerset County Council certify that the replacement footpath has been created to their reasonable satisfaction, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act 1968, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order he may, under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962, within six weeks from the 28th August 1970, make application for the purpose to the High Court. Court.

E. S. Rickards, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, Taunton.

28th August 1970.

(233)

SOMERSET COUNTY COUNCIL Notice of Public Path Order Town and Country Planning Act, 1968— Section 94

omerset (Footpath No. 5/15 at Lansdow Charlcombe) Public Path Diversion Order, 1970 Lansdown,

Charlcombe) Public Path Diversion Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 21st August 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Somerset County Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be that part of the public footpath No. 5/15 at Lansdown which runs from the north side of the Lansdown to Bath road in a generally easterly direction towards Charlcombe Grove Farm, will be diverted along the north-western and northern boundaries of the field comprising O.S. Plot No. 73 which the Bath City Council propose to lay out for playing field purposes. playing field purposes.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in

it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Clerk of the Bathavon Rural District Council, Westgate Buildings, Bath, or at the Lansdown Road Post Office during normal business hours.

business hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order should be sent in writing to the undersigned not later than the 28th September 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order. Order.

E. S. Rickards, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, Taunton.

28th August 1970. (235)

## SOMERSET COUNTY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act 1968—Section 94 Somerset (Footpath No. 24/5 at Midsomer Norton) Public Path Diversion Order 1970

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 21st August 1970, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for

confirmation or to be confirmed by the Somerset County Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert that part of public footpath No. 24/5 which crosses the site of the Somervale School, Midsomer Norton, to an alternative route around the north-western boundary of the

school, in order to enable additional buildings to be erected.

erected.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Clerk of the Norton Radstock Urban District Council, High Street, Midsomer Norton during normal office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the undersigned not later than 28th September 1970, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Minister with the Order Order.

Dated: 28th August 1970.

E. S. Rickards, Clerk of the County Council. County Hall, Taunton. (236)

## SOMERSET COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1968—Section 94 Somerset (Footpaths at Alhampton in the parish of Ditcheat) Public Path Diversion Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that on the 17th August 1970 the Somerset County Council confirmed the above-

named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to extinguish the part of the public footpath at Alhampton which starts at a point on the north side of the Alhampton-Lamyatt road approximately 70 yards west of Millcroft House and runs in a generally northerly direction across O.S. plot 516 for a distance of approximately 80 yards; also the part of the footpath which leaves the aforementioned footpath and runs in a north-westerly direction across O.S. plot 516; and to divert these footpaths to an alternative route starting at a point on the north side of the Alhampton-Lamyatt road approximately 85 yards west of Millcroft House, and running in a northerly direction along the western edge of the field (O.S. plot 516) for a distance of approximately 40 yards and thence in a generally north-easterly direction to rejoin the existing footpaths. The effect of the Order as confirmed rejoin the existing footpaths.

A copy of the confirmed Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at and may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Clerk of the Shepton Mallet Rural District Council,

Shepton Mallet during normal office hours.

This Order becomes operative as from the date on which the County Council certify that the replacement footpath has been constructed to their reasonable satisfaction, but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof or of any provision contained therein on the grounds that any provision contained therein on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1968 or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 178 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1962 within six weeks from the 28th August 1970, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated: 28th August 1970.

E. S. Richards, Clerk of the County Council. Taunton. (237)

## SOMERSET COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER Town and Country Planning Act 1968—Section 94

Somerset (footpath No. 15/17 at Lovington) Public Path Diversion Order, 1970

Notice is hereby given that on the 17th August 1970, the Somerset County Council confirmed the above-

named Order.

The effect of the Order as confirmed is to divert the part of the public footpath at Lovington in the Wincanton Rural District which runs from a point on the Lovington-Hornblotton road in a north-